

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.920 of 2019

=====

Babita Devi Wife of Sri Sanjeev Kumar Yadav Resident of Village and P.O.
Purhara, P.S.- Chouri, District- Bhojpur (Ara).

... .. Petitioner

Versus

1. The State Of Bihar through Chief Secretary, Govt. of Bihar, Patna.
2. Chairman, Central Selection Board (Recruitment of Constables) Computer Bhawan, Jawahar Lal Nehru Marg, Patna- 800023.
3. Secretary, Central Selection Board (Recruitment of Constables) Computer Bhawan, Jawahar Lal Nehru Marg, Patna- 800023.
4. Superintendent of Police, District- Arrah.

... .. Respondents

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner	:	Dr. Pankaj, Advocate
For the Respondents	:	Mr. Fazle Karim, AC to SC 1
For Selection Board	:	Mr. Sanjay Pandey, Mr. Binod Kr. Mishra, Mr. Vivek Anand, Advocates

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR UPADHYAY
ORAL ORDER

2 18-12-2019 Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the State and learned counsel for the Central Selection Board.

The petitioner has approached this Court for a direction to the respondents to appoint her on the post of constable pursuant to Advertisement No. 01/2014.

Learned counsel for the respondent-Central Selection Board submits that the issue with regard to selection process pursuant to Advertisement no. 01/2019 was set at rest by the Division Bench of this Court.



Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents submits that selection process pursuant to Advertisement no. 01/2014 was completed way back in 2015 and thereafter the respondents had invited applications pursuant to Advertisement no. 01/2017 and pursuant thereto, selection process has also been finalized and thereafter Advertisement No. 01/2019 was published.

Since after Advertisement no. 01/2014, the respondents commenced selection process in 2017 as well as in 2019, this Court does not find any merit in the writ petition. The petitioner has not approached this Court for redressal of his grievance within due time and the Court is not inclined to issue any direction for selection pursuant to Advertisement No. 01 of 2014 which itself concluded in 2015.

The writ petition is dismissed.

(Anil Kumar Upadhyay, J)

BT/-

U			
---	--	--	--

